development decision has been made by the Company, subsequent expenditures incurred to develop the

mine are capitalized to mine development assets and included as a component of property, plant and

equipment. Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of commercial production.

INTERNATIONAL PROSPECT VENTURES LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

13

4)   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) Change in Accounting Policy for Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures (continued)

The following tables reflect the retroactive changes made to the consolidated financial statements as at

and for the year ended December 31, 2022 and as at January 1, 2022 giving effect to this Policy change:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously  As

reported Adjustment restated

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 409,808   $ -   $ 409,808

Sales taxes recoverable 13,463   -   13,463

Prepaid expenses and other 12,760   2,906   15,666

436,031   2,906   438,937

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 283,140   (283,140)   -

TOTAL ASSETS $ 719,171   $ (280,234)   $ 438,937

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 36,602   $ -   $ 36,602

Due to related parties 26,396   -   26,396

Total liabilities 62,998   -   62,998

EQUITY

Share capital 5,085,332   -   5,085,332

Contributed surplus 454,532   -   454,532

Warrants 497,628   -   497,628

Deficit (5,381,319)   (280,234)   (5,661,553)

Total equity 656,173   (280,234)   375,939

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 719,171   $ (280,234)   $ 438,937

As at December 31, 2022

INTERNATIONAL PROSPECT VENTURES LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

14

4)   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) Change in Accounting Policy for Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously  As

reported Adjustment restated

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 445,345   $ -   $ 445,345

Sales taxes recoverable 46,737   -   46,737

Prepaid expenses and other 12,760   2,026   14,786

504,842   2,026   506,868

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 92,978   (92,978)   -

TOTAL ASSETS $ 597,820   $ (90,952)   $ 506,868

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 14,962   $ -   $ 14,962

Due to related parties 20,574   -   20,574

Total liabilities 35,536   -   35,536

EQUITY

Share capital 4,571,755   -   4,571,755

Contributed surplus 420,816   -   420,816

Warrants 405,477   -   405,477

Deficit (4,835,764)   (90,952)   (4,926,716)

Total equity 562,284   (90,952)   471,332

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 597,820   $ (90,952)   $ 506,868

As at January 1, 2022

INTERNATIONAL PROSPECT VENTURES LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

15

4)   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) Change in Accounting Policy for Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Net loss and Comprehensive loss

As previously As

reported Adjustment Restated

Operating expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenses $ 187,527   $ 199,282   $ 386,809

Professional fees 161,907   -   161,907

Consulting fees 40,000   -   40,000

Share-based payments 33,716   -   33,716

Regulatory and transfer agent fees 31,074   -   31,074

Office expenses 28,763   -   28,763

Investor and media relations 26,183   -   26,183

Director fees 19,026   -   19,026

Travel and entertainment 2,320   -   2,320

Royalty advance 10,000   (10,000)   -

540,516   189,282   729,798

Other expenses (income)

Foreign exchange loss 3,077   -   3,077

Finance expense 2,200   -   2,200

Finance income (238)   -   (238)

5,039   -   5,039

Net loss and total comprehensive loss for the year $ 545,555   $ 189,282   $ 734,837

Basic loss per common share $ 0.013   $ 0.018

Diluted loss per common share 0.013   0.018

Weighted average number of common shares - basic and diluted 40,435,062   40,435,062

For the year ended December 31, 2022

INTERNATIONAL PROSPECT VENTURES LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

16

4)   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) Change in Accounting Policy for Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As previously As

reported Adjustment Restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss for the year $ (545,555)   $ (189,282)   $ (734,837)

Adjustments: -

Issuance of shares on acquisition of mineral properties -   128,450   128,450

Impairment of royalty advance 10,000   (10,000)   -

Share-based payments 33,716   -   33,716

(501,839)   (70,832)   (572,671)

Change in non-cash working capital items

Sales taxes recoverable 33,274   -   33,274

Prepaid expenses and other -   (880)   (880)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 21,640   -   21,640

Due to related parties 5,822   -   5,822

60,736   (880)   59,856

Cashflows used by operating activities (441,103)   (71,712)   (512,815)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (71,712)   71,712   -

Cashflows used by investing activities (71,712)   71,712   -

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issuance of units under a private placement 500,000   -   500,000

Share issuance costs (22,722)   -   (22,722)

Cashflows from financing activities 477,278   -   477,278

Decrease in cash $ (35,537)   $ -   $ (35,537)